currency positions in-line with the limits imposed by the NBU.

The stress test have shown that although capital levels are

sufficient under current conditions, banks are still vulnerable

to crises. After the test, some banks have boosted their

capital and pledged to address existing imbalances. The NBU

will continue to assess the sustainability of the banking

system every year to identify systemic risks. Next year, the

adverse scenarios will have harsher assumptions to

determine how vulnerable banks are to risks. These

assumptions will include rapid growth in the ratio of non-

performing consumer loans, unchanged loan rates, and

higher losses given default.

Source: NBU.

Figure 4.1.7. Factors driving change in a bank’s core capital under
the adverse scenario compared to the baseline scenario

Source: NBU.

Figure 4.1.8. Share of household NPLs, excluding mortgage and
car loans (issued by solvent banks excluding PrivatBank)

Source: NBU.

3.5%

5%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Tier 1 CAR

Total CAR

Minimal required Tier 1 CAR

Minimal required Total CAR

-100%

2.4%

3.2%

3.4%

6.2%

7.2%

1.5%

2.6%

3.0%
1.0%

4.1%

3.5%

3.2%

3.7% 3.1%

6.7%

10.9%

14.1%

18.9%

24.7%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

AQR 2018 2019 2020

Large exposures credit risk
Change in non-iterest income and expence
Portfolio credit risk
Lower LGD threshold
Change in iterest rates
Change in FX rate
Baseline scenario
Adverse scenario

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2006 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018

18 pp

10 pp

National Bank of Ukraine Special Focus

Financial Stability Report  |  December 2018 46

Security of Cashless Settlements

   Cashless payments are gaining in popularity due to their convenience and safety. Payment infrastructure has been expanding

since the crisis, and the number of active cards in use and the saturation of retail network with payment and POS terminals

have increased. The NBU oversees the payment system to ensure the safety of cashless payments. The NBU is constantly

updating approaches to monitoring the operating risks inherent in payment systems to keep those risks from materializing.

Increasing the reliability of financial infrastructure, especially of payment infrastructure, is one of the NBU’s key priorities in